
  

 City of Palo Alto (ID # 6017) 
 City Council Staff Report 
   

Report Type: Consent Calendar Meeting Date: 8/31/2015 

 

City of Palo Alto  Page 1 

 

Summary Title: Extend the term with PCJPB for Rail Shuttle Bus Admin. 

Title: Approval of Amendment Number  1 to the Agreement with the 
Peninsula Corridor Joint Powers Board for Rail Shuttle Bus Administration to 
Extend the Term for One Year and Add $81,670 to Provide Community Shuttle 
Service on the Existing Embarcadero Shuttle Route from July 2015 till June 
2016 

From: City Manager 

Lead Department: Planning and Community Environment 
 

Recommendation  
Staff recommends that Council authorize the City Manager to execute the attached 
amendment to the Rail Shuttle Bus Administration Agreement with the Peninsula Corridor Joint 
Powers Board (JPB), extending the term of the agreement through June 30, 2016 and adding 
$81,670 to the contract to cover the City’s Embarcadero shuttle operating costs during the 
period July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016.   
 

Executive Summary 
The City and the JPB have an agreement under which the JPB provides the Embarcadero 
Caltrain shuttle service, which is partially funded by the JPB and partially funded by the City.  
The proposed amendment to the agreement provides for continued service in the current fiscal 
year, with the City paying 32.5% of the total cost of operating the shuttle. 
 

Background  
In 1999, the City and JPB entered into the Rail Shuttle Bus Service Administration agreement for 
the provision of shuttle bus services in Palo Alto, as part of the JPB shuttle bus program. In 
2014, JPB staff updated and standardized the original Rail Shuttle Bus Service Administration 
Agreement from 1999 and a new base agreement was executed on August 18, 2014. The 
agreement provides that the agencies may extend the term of the agreement upon mutual 
consent.  
 
The JPB agreement contains terms and conditions for the Embarcadero/Baylands Caltrain 
commuter peak period shuttle route, which is part of the Caltrain commuter shuttle program 



 

 

City of Palo Alto  Page 2 

 

and subsidized by the JPB.  While the Embarcadero shuttle service is considered part of the 
City’s shuttle program and is partially funded by the City, the service is provided by an operator 
under contract to the JPB, and the JPB funds a majority of the service. 
 
The Embarcadero shuttle route is one of three Palo Alto shuttle routes.  The other routes are 
the Crosstown route and the East Palo Alto route.  In June 2014, the City Council approved a 
three year contract with MV Transportation to provide service for Crosstown and East Palo 
Alto/Caltrain shuttle routes. The Crosstown shuttle service is funded exclusively by City of Palo 
Alto and the East Palo Alto/Caltrain shuttle route is funded by City of East Palo Alto. 
 

Discussion 
The first amendment to the agreement (Attachment A), provides for continued shuttle services 
for the Embarcadero Route from July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016. Staff was not able to 
agendize this item for Council approval prior to the end of the fiscal year; however, JPB has 
continued to provide uninterrupted shuttle service for Embarcadero Route during the interim 
until the contract extension is approved by the City.   
 
The cost of the Embarcadero/Baylands commute period shuttle service for twelve months from 
July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016 is estimated to be $251,650. The JPB's maximum 
contribution for Shuttle Service during this term of the Agreement will be $169,980, which is 
Sixty-Seven point Five Percent (67.5%) of the estimated total operating costs for the Shuttle 
Service as determined by the JPB.  
 
The agreement with the JPB stipulates that the City reimburse the JPB, Thirty-Two point Five 
percent (32.5%) of the total actual costs of operating the Shuttle Service, which is estimated to 
be $81,670, subject to a final adjustment.   
 
In previous years, JPB’s financial contribution has been 75% and City’s financial share 25% of 
the total operating costs of the shuttle. However, due to changes in the shuttle schedule in 
October 2014, the number of service hours increased from 11.87 hours to 13.14 hours per day. 
At this time, JPB is able to provide a 75% contribution only when service hours are less than 12 
per day. The City’s share has been increased to 32.5% to cover additional costs due to increased 
number of service hours.   
 
As a part of the agreement, the City is also expected to conduct a marketing program, at its sole 
cost, to promote the shuttle service internally and report the results to Caltrain on a quarterly 
basis. The City has provided the marketing plan as shown in Exhibit C of the agreement, 
attached.  The City may supplement this marketing plan based on input from the consultants 
Nelson Nygaard, who are currently developing a 5-year plan for the City’s shuttle program. 
 

Resource Impact  
Staff anticipated an increase in the cost of this shuttle service for Fiscal Year 2016 and budgeted 
accordingly. Thus funding included in the Fiscal Year 2016 Adopted Operating Budget for the 



 

 

City of Palo Alto  Page 3 

 

Palo Alto Shuttle program is sufficient to cover the service and operating costs for the 
Embarcadero Shuttle. No additional resources are required. The execution of this agreement 
with the JPB will not impact the contract with MV Transportation that provides service for the 
Crosstown and East Palo Alto/Caltrain shuttle. 
 

Policy Implications 
This request is consistent with existing Council direction to continue and expand the Palo Alto 
shuttle project. Staff are beginning work on a 5-year shuttle plan which will review 
opportunities for shuttle program expansion and improvement based on transportation 
demand management goals for Downtown and other commercial centers. 
 

Environmental Review  
On August 2, 1999, the City Council approved a Negative Declaration finding the shuttle project 
would not result in any significant environmental impact. Funding continuation of an existing 
service is categorically exempt from review pursuant to Section 15301 (Class One, Existing 
Facilities) of the State CEQA Guidelines. 
Attachments: 

 Attachment A: Caltrain Joint Powers Board Agreement Amendment No. 1 (PDF) 

 Attachment B: Marketing Plan for Embarcadero Route (DOCX) 

 Attachment C: Amendment Exhibits (PDF) 



Agreement JPB Embarcadero PA - Extension FY16_080415 1
10851647.1

Amendment No. 1 
To 

RAIL SHUTTLE BUS SERVICE ADMINISTRATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT POWERS BOARD AND CITY OF PALO ALTO FOR 

EMBARCADERO CALTRAIN SHUTTLE 

THIS AMENDMENT modifies the Rail Shuttle Bus Service Administration Agreement 
(Agreement), which was effective August 18, 2014, by and between the Peninsula Corridor Joint 
Powers Board (“JPB”) and City Of Palo Alto (“Lead Organization”). 

The JPB and the Lead Organization entered into the Agreement, whereby the Lead 
Organization participates in the JPB shuttle bus services program; and 

The Agreement is set to expire on June 30, 2015; and  

The Parties desires to extend the Agreement for a one year period; and  

The Parties desire to amend the Agreement in accordance with the terms and conditions 
of this First Amendment. 

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED to amend the Agreement as follows: 

1. Section 2 of the Agreement, Lead Organization, is amended by adding the following
language as the second paragraph:

During the 12 month extension of the Agreement, commencing July 1, 
2015 and ending June 30, 2016, the Lead Organization shall provide 
the projected minimum Thirty Two point Five percent (32.5%) 
financial share. 

2. Section 4 of the Agreement, Term, is amended by adding the following language as
the second paragraph:

Effective __________, 2015, the term of the Agreement shall be 
extended for 12 months commencing July 1, 2015 and ending June 30, 
2016. 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 2015 

ADRIENNE TISSIER, CHAIR 
PERRY WOODWARD, VICE CHAIR 
JOSÉ CISNEROS  
MALIA COHEN 
JEFF GEE 
ROSE GUILBAULT 
ASH KALRA 
TOM NOLAN 
KEN YEAGER 

JIM HARTNETT 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

Attachment A



Agreement JPB Embarcadero PA - Extension FY16_080415 2 
10851647.1 

3. Section 5 of the Agreement, Maximum Contribution; Payment, is amended by adding 
the following language as the second paragraph: 

 
During the 12 month extension of the Agreement, commencing July 1, 
2015 and ending June 30, 2016, the JPB's maximum contribution 
(which includes contributions from all other funding agencies 
involved, if any) for Shuttle Service during the base term of this 
Agreement shall not exceed One Hundred Sixty Nine Thousand Nine 
Hundred Eighty dollars ($169,980) or Sixty-Seven point Five Percent 
(67.5%) of the estimated total operating costs for the Shuttle Service as 
determined by the JPB, whichever is less. 

 
4. Section 6 of the Agreement, Lead Organization’s Payment is amended by adding the 

following language as the second paragraph: 
 

During the 12 month extension of the Agreement, commencing July 1, 
2015 and ending June 30, 2016, Lead Organization shall pay Thirty-
Two point Five percent (32.5%) of the total actual costs of operating 
the Shuttle Service.  Lead Organization's share shall equal Eighty-One 
Thousand Six Hundred Seventy Dollars ($81,670), subject to a final 
adjustment. 

 
5. Section 14 of the Agreement, Liaison is amended by adding the following language 

after the Lead Organization’s Liaison information: 
 

When the primary Lead Organization’s Liaison is unavailable, a 
secondary contact shall be: 
 
Lead Organization's 2nd Liaison: Jessica Sullivan 

Transportation Planning Manager  
(650) 329-2453 
Jessica.Sullivan@CityofPaloAlto.org 

 
6. Effective July 1, 2015, the following Exhibits have been deleted and replaced by 

revised Exhibits: 
 

EXHIBIT B SCHEDULE OF SHUTTLE SERVICE 
EXHIBIT C MARKETING PROGRAM  
EXHIBIT D FUNDING BENCHMARKS 
EXHIBIT F INDEMNITY INCLUSION & INSURANCE ADDITION 

 
Except for those changes expressly specified in this First Amendment, all other 
provisions, requirements, conditions, and sections of the underlying Agreement shall 
remain in full force and effect. 
 
 



Agreement JPB Embarcadero PA - Extension FY16_080415 3
10851647.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment on the date first 
written above with the intent to be legally bound. 

PENINSULA CORRIDOR JOINT CITY OF PALO ALTO 
POWERS BOARD 

By: By:

Name: Name:

Title: Title:

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

JPB Attorney 

DO NOT SIGN - USE SUPPLIED 
LETTERHEAD ORIGINAL.



Attachment B 
City of Palo Alto 

Embarcadero Shuttle Marketing Plan 
Fiscal Year 2015-2016 

 

 

The Embarcadero Shuttle is operated and maintained by Samtrans as part of the 
Caltrain Commuter Shuttle program in partnership with the City of Palo Alto.  Palo Alto 
is responsible for local marketing to help promote shuttle us and increase ridership. This 
marketing plan outlines the activities that Palo Alto will undertake. 
 
Online Tools 

 Palo Alto will maintain a website for the shuttle program where users may view 
and download current shuttle schedules:  www.cityofpaloalto.org/shuttle 

 Palo Alto will maintain shuttle route information on Google Maps, Bing Maps 
and Apple Maps to assist riders in their trip planning activities. 

 
Social Media Outreach 

 Palo Alto will periodically promote shuttle information on its social media outlets 
including, but not limited to, Facebook and Twitter 

 Palo Alto will periodically send out email reminders to registered neighborhood 
groups to remind the public of the availability of the Palo Alto shuttle program.  
Email noticed will also be coordinated with the Chamber of Commerce to help 
promote the shuttle as a commuter resource. 

 Palo Alto will provide periodic Press Releases and Newspaper Ads to help 
promote the shuttle program 

 
Shuttle Stops Facilities 

 Palo Alto will maintain existing shuttle stop signage and install benches where 
supported by adjacent property owners 

 
Shuttle Schedule Flyers  

 Palo Alto will be responsible for the printing and distribution of shuttle flyers to 
interested community residents.  Palo Alto will delivering hard copies of existing 
shuttle route schedule at the following locations quarterly: 

 Palo Alto Medical Foundation 

 Palo Alto Schools-Jordan Middle, Palo Alto High and Castilleja Schools 

 Palo Alto Libraries and Community Center 

 Employees/tenants at Palo Alto Technology Center (Baylands Business 
Park) 

 Senior Centers upon request    

http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/shuttle


 

 
5943677.1 2

EXHIBIT B 

SCHEDULE OF SHUTTLE SERVICE 
(7/1/15) 

 

 
 
 

 

Schedule subject to change with Caltrain permission. 

  

dtamale
Typewritten Text
Attachment C



 

 
5943677.1 3

EXHIBIT C 

MARKETING PROGRAM 

City of Palo Alto 
Embarcadero Shuttle Marketing Plan 

Fiscal Year 2015‐2016 
 
The Embarcadero Shuttle is administered by Caltrain as part of the Caltrain Shuttle Grant 
Subsidy program in partnership with the City of Palo Alto.  Palo Alto is responsible for local 
marketing to help promote shuttle us and increase ridership. This marketing plan outlines the 
activities that Palo Alto will undertake. 
 
Online Tools 

 Palo Alto will maintain a website for the shuttle program where users may view and 
download current shuttle schedules:  www.cityofpaloalto.org/shuttle 

 Palo Alto will maintain shuttle route information on Google Maps, Bing Maps and Apple 
Maps to assist riders in their trip planning activities. 

 
Social Media Outreach 

 Palo Alto will periodically promote shuttle information on its social media outlets 
including, but not limited to, Facebook and Twitter 

 Palo Alto will periodically send out email reminders to registered neighborhood groups 
to remind the public of the availability of the Palo Alto shuttle program.  Email noticed 
will also be coordinated with the Chamber of Commerce to help promote the shuttle as 
a commuter resource. 

 Palo Alto will provide periodic Press Releases and Newspaper Ads to help promote the 
shuttle program. 

 
Shuttle Stops Facilities 

 Palo Alto will maintain existing shuttle stop signage and install benches where 
supported by adjacent property owners. 

 
Shuttle Schedule Flyers  

 Palo Alto will be responsible for the printing and distribution of shuttle flyers to 
interested community residents.  Palo Alto will delivering hard copies of existing shuttle 
route schedule at the following locations quarterly: 

 Palo Alto Medical Foundation; 

 Palo Alto Schools‐Jordan Middle, Palo Alto High and Castilleja Schools; 

 Palo Alto Libraries and Community Center; 

 Employees/tenants at Palo Alto Technology Center (Baylands Business Park); and 

 Senior Centers upon request . 
 



 

 
5943677.1 4

EXHIBIT D 

FUNDING BENCHMARKS 

 
As of July 1, 2015 

 
 
 
Following are the funding benchmarks the JPB is encouraged to meet, for the Shuttle Service to 
be considered for competitive funding in future grant cycles: 
 
 

1. Less than $175,000 per ton of emissions reduced (based on BAAQMD evaluation 
criteria); 
 

2. Cost per Passenger:  Less than or equal to $4.00 per passenger; 
 

3. Riders per Service Hour:  Greater than or equal to 10 riders per service hour; 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THE BALANCE OF THIS PAGE IS INTENIONALLY LEFT BLANK. 
 
 

  



 

 
5943677.1 6

EXHIBIT F 

INDEMNITY INCLUSION 

 
 



 

 
5943677.1 7

  

 



 

 
5943677.1 8

  
 

 


	6017 : Extend the term with PCJPB for Rail Shuttle Bus Admin.
	Attachment A: Caltrain Joint Powers Board Agreement Amendment No. 1
	Attachment B: Marketing Plan for Embarcadero Route
	Attachment C: Amendment Exhibits


